

200-1881 Scarth St. Regina, SK S4P 4L1 wcbsask.com Phone: 306.787.4370 Toll free: 1.800.667.7590 Fax: 306.787.4311

Toll free fax: 1.888.844.7773 Email: askwcb@wcbsask.com

Service fee and fee codes for Saskatchewan Workers' Compensation Board kinesiologist service providers

The following WCB fees and fee codes are to be used to bill for services provided to WCB clients by kinesiologists accredited to provide primary level services to WCB customers. Prorated service fees, billed as 10-minute units of care, will be rounded up to the next full 10-minute unit of care. One intervention in the WCB's soft tissue guidelines is equal to one unit of care. The rounding privilege will be utilized in an ethical manner. Double billing of any portion of a unit of care will not occur.

Where a prorated fee is indicated, **the provider will bill using the major portion thereof method.** At least half of the minimum time stated in the code must have elapsed for the additional unit to be billed.

For all time-based fee codes, the chart notes must include start and end times. The WCB retains the right to audit the records and invoices of care providers who have provided services to a WCB customer.

- There is a **collective minimum**, including the biomechanical provider and kinesiologist time, **of 20 minutes and up to 60 minutes per day** as indicated in the fee codes identified by an asterisk.
- There is a collective weekly limit, including the biomechanical provider and kinesiologist time, of 120 minutes
 per calendar week for workers working full hours (excluding treatment time) as indicated in the fee codes
 identified by an asterisk.
- There is a collective weekly limit, including the biomechanical provider and kinesiologist time, of 180 minutes
 for workers not back to full hours (excluding treatment time) in the workplace as indicated in the fee codes
 identified by an asterisk.

Service	Fee code	Description	Jan. 1, 2025 to Dec. 31, 2025	Jan. 1, 2026 to Dec. 31, 2026	Jan. 1, 2027 to Dec. 31, 2027
* Individual instruction and assessment (maximum of six units per week)	601	Per 10 minutes	\$18.42	\$18.97	\$19.35
* Group supervised conditioning (maximum of up to six units per day)	602	Per 10 minutes	\$11.17	\$11.51	\$11.74
Return-to-work planning and conferencing	604	Per 10 minutes	\$18.42	\$18.97	\$19.35

^{*} Refer to <u>practice standards for primary level kinesiologists</u> for the detailed description of the services listed on this fee schedule.

Contact numbers:

- Medical accounts inquiry line at 306.787.4412 for all billing inquiries.
- Manager of health care services, at 306.933.7235 for inquiries concerning:
 - o fee and/or service agreement
 - procedure

Updated: 01/25 1 of 1